Registration of a Charge

Company name: FAZAKERLEY PRISON SERVICES LIMITED

Company number: 02984969

Received for Electronic Filing: 21/03/2019



Details of Charge

Date of creation: 19/03/2019

Charge code: 0298 4969 0008

Persons entitled: NATWEST MARKETS PLC

Brief description:

Contains fixed charge(s).

Contains negative pledge.

Authentication of Form

This form was authorised by: a person with an interest in the registration of the charge.

Authentication of Instrument

Certification statement: I CERTIFY THAT SAVE FOR MATERIAL REDACTED PURSUANT

TO S.859G OF THE COMPANIES ACT 2006 THE ELECTRONIC COPY INSTRUMENT DELIVERED AS PART OF THIS APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL

INSTRUMENT.

Certified by: JAMES WILSON ON BEHALF OF DENTONS UK & MIDDLE EAST LLP



CERTIFICATE OF THE REGISTRATION OF A CHARGE

Company number: 2984969

Charge code: 0298 4969 0008

The Registrar of Companies for England and Wales hereby certifies that a charge dated 19th March 2019 and created by FAZAKERLEY PRISON SERVICES LIMITED was delivered pursuant to Chapter A1 Part 25 of the Companies Act 2006 on 21st March 2019.

Given at Companies House, Cardiff on 22nd March 2019

The above information was communicated by electronic means and authenticated by the Registrar of Companies under section 1115 of the Companies Act 2006





大成DENTON5

Borrower Supplemental Debenture

Dated 19 Hards 2019

Fazakerley Prison Services Limited

NatWest Markets plc Collateral Agent

Dentons UK and Middle East LLP Quartermile One 15 Lauriston Place Edinburgh EH3 9EP DX ED137 or LP 27

Contents

1	Interpretation - Definitions incorporated	1
2	Covenant to Pay	1
3	Creation of further security in favour of the Collateral Agent	2
4	No Merger	2
5	Representations and Warranties	2
6	Fees and Expenses	3
7	Miscellaneous	3
8	Law	4

Borrower Supplemental Debenture

DATED 19 March 2019

Between

- (1) Fazakerley Prison Services Limited, a company incorporated in England and Wales (Registered Number 02984969) having its registered office at Third Floor, Broad Quay House, Prince Street, Bristol BS1 4DJ (the Company); and
- (2) NatWest Markets plc (formerly known as ABN AMRO Bank N.V., the Royal Bank of Scotland N.V. and the Royal Bank of Scotland plc) as Collateral Agent for the Bank Secured Creditors (the Collateral Agent), which expression includes any successor appointed as Collateral Agent).

Whereas:

- (A) This Deed is supplemental to the fixed and floating charge debenture (the Debenture) dated 20 December 1995 between the Company and Bank of America International Limited as Collateral Agent.
- (B) Bank of America International Limited resigned as Collateral Agent with effect from 30 November 1999 and ABN AMRO Bank N.V. (now known as NatWest Markets plc) has been appointed in its place.
- (C) The Company and Imagile Professional Services Limited have entered into a consultancy services agreement dated 28 January 2019 (the **CSA**).
- (D) Pursuant to clauses 3.6.2 of the Debenture, the Company has agreed to enter into this Deed to grant the security set out herein over the CSA as continuing security for the payment and discharge of the Liabilities.
- (E) Therefore the parties to this Deed wish the Debenture to be supplemented as described below.

Now it is hereby agreed as follows:

1 Interpretation - Definitions incorporated

Unless otherwise provided in this Deed, terms defined in the Debenture shall have the same meaning in this Deed and the recitals thereto.

Further Charged Assets means the CSA.

2 Covenant to Pay

The Company undertakes to the Collateral Agent (as trustee for the Bank Secured Creditors) that:

2.1 until notice is given by the Collateral Agent to the Company to the contrary following the occurrence of an Enforcement Event, the Company shall discharge each Liability when due in accordance with the terms of the Bank Financing Documents or, if not so provided,

- immediately on demand by the Bank Secured Creditor to whom it is payable (but subject always to the provisions of the Facility Agreement);
- after any such notice is given by the Collateral Agent, the Company will pay all sums required to discharge its Liabilities as the Collateral Agent may direct.

3 Creation of further security in favour of the Collateral Agent

- 3.1 The Company with full title guarantee and as security for the payment and discharge of all Liabilities hereby charges in favour of the Collateral Agent (as trustee for the Bank Secured Creditors), by way of first fixed charge, all the present and future right, title and interest of the Company in, to and under the Further Charged Assets and all moneys which at any time may be or become payable to the Company pursuant thereto and the net proceeds of any claims, awards and judgments which may at any time be receivable or received by the Company pursuant thereto.
- 3.2 The parties to this Deed shall have the same obligations towards and rights against each other under this Deed in relation to the Further Charged Assets as they have under the Debenture in relation to the Charged Assets as if the Further Charged Assets had been designated as Charged Assets in the Debenture.
- 3.3 The Company immediately upon execution of this Deed shall join with the Collateral Agent in giving notice of the charge in clause 3.1 to the other party to the CSA substantially in the form set out in Schedule 3.1 of the Debenture (Form of Notice of Charge of Charged Contracts), and shall use all reasonable endeavours to procure that the other party shall promptly duly sign and return the form of acknowledgement thereon.
- 3.4 In relation to the security created by this Deed, the Collateral Agent shall have all the rights expressed to be granted to it in respect of the Security created by the Debenture (and all the obligations expressed to be assumed by the Company in the Debenture in relation to the assets the subject of the Security expressed to be created by the Debenture shall apply to the assets which are the subject of clause 3.1).

4 No Merger

- 4.1 The security created by the Company pursuant to clause 3.1 shall be separate and distinct from, and shall not merge with, the Security created by the Company over the Further Charged Assets pursuant to clause 3.1 of the Debenture.
- 4.2 The security created over the Further Charged Assets pursuant to this Deed shall be in addition to and shall not prejudice, discharge or affect any security created or subsisting over those assets pursuant to the Debenture.

5 Representations and Warranties

- 5.1 The Company represents and warrants to the Collateral Agent that:
- 5.1.1 **Corporate power**: it has power to execute, deliver and perform its obligations under this Deed; all necessary corporate, shareholder and other action has been taken to authorise the execution, delivery and performance of this Deed and this Deed constitutes its valid and legally binding obligations enforceable in accordance with its terms;

- 5.1.2 No conflict with other obligations: the execution and delivery of, the performance of its obligations under, and compliance with the provisions of, this Deed by it will not (i) contravene any existing applicable law, statute, rule or regulation or any judgement, decree or permit to which it is subject, (ii) conflict with, or result in any breach of any of the terms of, or constitute a default under, any agreement or other instrument to which it is a party or is subject or by which it or any of its property is bound (to the best of its knowledge and belief having made due and careful enquiry), (iii) contravene or conflict with any provision of its memorandum of association or articles of association or (iv) result in the creation or imposition of or oblige it to create any Security on its assets, rights or revenues;
- 5.1.3 **Title to Further Charged Assets**: it has good and marketable title to the Further Charged Assets and has full power and authority to grant to the Collateral Agent the security interests in such assets created pursuant to this Deed and to execute, deliver and perform its obligations in accordance with the terms of this Deed without the consent or approval of any other person other than any consent or approval which has been obtained; and
- 5.1.4 Ownership of Further Charged Assets: the assets charged to the Collateral Agent under clause 3 are beneficially owned by it free and clear of any encumbrance other than the charges created over the Mortgaged Property pursuant to clause 5 of the Debenture.

6 Fees and Expenses

6.1 Expenses

The Company shall pay to the Collateral Agent on demand all reasonable expenses incurred in the preparation and execution of this Deed.

6.2 Stamp and other duties

The Company shall pay all stamp, documentary, registration or other duties or taxes (including any duties or taxes payable by, or assessed on, the Secured Parties) imposed on or in connection with this Deed and shall indemnify the Secured Parties against any liability arising by reason of any delay or omission by the Company to pay such duties or taxes.

7 Miscellaneous

- 7.1 This Deed may be executed in any number of counterparts and by the different parties on separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original but all counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument.
- 7.2 References in this Deed to this Deed or any other document shall be construed as references to this Deed or that document as in force for the time being and as amended from time to time.
- 7.3 The parties agree, without prejudice to any other provisions of this Deed, to do such things and to execute whatever further documentation may reasonably be required by the Collateral Agent to perfect or complete the transactions contemplated by this Deed.
- 7.4 Save as amended by this Deed, the provisions of the Debenture shall continue in full force and effect and this Deed and the Debenture shall be read and construed as one instrument.
- 7.5 This Deed is intended to take effect as a deed notwithstanding that the Collateral Agent may have executed it under hand only.

8 Law

The Company

This Deed shall be governed by English law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Deed has been executed and delivered by or on behalf of the parties on the date stated at the beginning of this Deed.

Executed as a deed be Prison Services Limite director in the presence	d acting by a)) Dîrector	
Signature of witness: Name of witness: Address:	Quarternile 15 Lauriston Edinburgh	One	
The Collateral Agent			
Executed as a deed be NatWest Markets plc a signatory in the preser	acting by an authorised)) Authorised Signatory	
Signature of witness:	ana en	ekongi yakazopa i vi pi	
Name of witness:			
Address:		angana ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang a	
	. ५५%-वृत्रतं प्रदेशकालयः वृत्तनकालकः स्वतः स्वतः स्वतः स्वतः स्वतः । -	en en europe productific qui en	
		eve syresovan estalista.	

大規 DENTONS

Borrower Supplemental Debenture

Dated 19 Wards 2019

Fazakerley Prison Services Limited

NatWest Markets plc Collateral Agent

Dentons UK and Middle East LLP Quartermile One 15 Lauriston Place Edinburgh EH3 9EP DX ED137 or LP 27

.

Contents

1	Interpretation - Definitions incorporated	1
2	Covenant to Pay	. 1
3	Creation of further security in favour of the Collateral Agent	2
4	No Merger	2
5	Representations and Warranties	2
6	Fees and Expenses	3
7	Miscellaneous	3
8	Law	4

Borrower Supplemental Debenture

DATED 19 Wards 2019

Between

- (1) Fazakerley Prison Services Limited, a company incorporated in England and Wales (Registered Number 02984969) having its registered office at Third Floor, Broad Quay House, Prince Street, Bristol BS1 4DJ (the Company); and
- (2) NatWest Markets pic (formerly known as ABN AMRO Bank N.V., the Royal Bank of Scotland N.V. and the Royal Bank of Scotland pic) as Collateral Agent for the Bank Secured Creditors (the Collateral Agent), which expression includes any successor appointed as Collateral Agent).

Whereas:

- (A) This Deed is supplemental to the fixed and floating charge debenture (the **Debenture**) dated 20 December 1995 between the Company and Bank of America International Limited as Collateral Agent.
- (B) Bank of America International Limited resigned as Collateral Agent with effect from 30 November 1999 and ABN AMRO Bank N.V. (now known as NatWest Markets plc) has been appointed in its place.
- (C) The Company and Imagile Professional Services Limited have entered into a consultancy services agreement dated 28 January 2019 (the CSA).
- (D) Pursuant to clauses 3,6,2 of the Debenture, the Company has agreed to enter into this Deed to grant the security set out herein over the CSA as continuing security for the payment and discharge of the Liabilities.
- (E) Therefore the parties to this Deed wish the Debenture to be supplemented as described below.

Now it is hereby agreed as follows:

1 Interpretation - Definitions incorporated

Unless otherwise provided in this Deed, terms defined in the Debenture shall have the same meaning in this Deed and the recitals thereto.

Further Charged Assets means the CSA.

2 Covenant to Pay

The Company undertakes to the Collateral Agent (as trustee for the Bank Secured Creditors) that:

2.1 until notice is given by the Collateral Agent to the Company to the contrary following the occurrence of an Enforcement Event, the Company shall discharge each Liability when due in accordance with the terms of the Bank Financing Documents or, if not so provided,

e formation of the second ल.

- immediately on demand by the Bank Secured Creditor to whom it is payable (but subject always to the provisions of the Facility Agreement);
- after any such notice is given by the Collateral Agent, the Company will pay all sums required to discharge its Liabilities as the Collateral Agent may direct.

3 Creation of further security in favour of the Collateral Agent

- 3.1 The Company with full title guarantee and as security for the payment and discharge of all Liabilities hereby charges in favour of the Collateral Agent (as trustee for the Bank Secured Creditors), by way of first fixed charge, all the present and future right, title and interest of the Company in, to and under the Further Charged Assets and all moneys which at any time may be or become payable to the Company pursuant thereto and the net proceeds of any claims, awards and judgments which may at any time be receivable or received by the Company pursuant thereto.
- 3.2 The parties to this Deed shall have the same obligations towards and rights against each other under this Deed in relation to the Further Charged Assets as they have under the Debenture in relation to the Charged Assets as if the Further Charged Assets had been designated as Charged Assets in the Debenture.
- 3.3 The Company immediately upon execution of this Deed shall join with the Collateral Agent in giving notice of the charge in clause 3.1 to the other party to the CSA substantially in the form set out in Schedule 3.1 of the Debenture (Form of Notice of Charge of Charged Contracts), and shall use all reasonable endeavours to procure that the other party shall promptly duly sign and return the form of acknowledgement thereon.
- 3.4 In relation to the security created by this Deed, the Collateral Agent shall have all the rights expressed to be granted to it in respect of the Security created by the Debenture (and all the obligations expressed to be assumed by the Company in the Debenture in relation to the assets the subject of the Security expressed to be created by the Debenture shall apply to the assets which are the subject of clause 3.1).

4 No Merger

- 4.1 The security created by the Company pursuant to clause 3.1 shall be separate and distinct from, and shall not merge with, the Security created by the Company over the Further Charged Assets pursuant to clause 3.1 of the Debenture.
- 4.2 The security created over the Further Charged Assets pursuant to this Deed shall be in addition to and shall not prejudice, discharge or affect any security created or subsisting over those assets pursuant to the Debenture.

5 Representations and Warranties

- 5.1 The Company represents and warrants to the Collateral Agent that:
- 5.1.1 **Corporate power:** It has power to execute, deliver and perform its obligations under this Deed; all necessary corporate, shareholder and other action has been taken to authorise the execution, delivery and performance of this Deed and this Deed constitutes its valid and legally binding obligations enforceable in accordance with its terms;

- 5.1.2 No conflict with other obligations: the execution and delivery of, the performance of its obligations under, and compliance with the provisions of, this Deed by it will not (i) contravene any existing applicable law, statute, rule or regulation or any judgement, decree or permit to which it is subject, (ii) conflict with, or result in any breach of any of the terms of, or constitute a default under, any agreement or other instrument to which it is a party or is subject or by which it or any of its property is bound (to the best of its knowledge and belief having made due and careful enquiry), (iii) contravene or conflict with any provision of its memorandum of association or articles of association or (iv) result in the creation or imposition of or oblige it to create any Security on its assets, rights or revenues;
- 5.1.3 **Title to Further Charged Assets**: it has good and marketable title to the Further Charged Assets and has full power and authority to grant to the Collateral Agent the security interests in such assets created pursuant to this Deed and to execute, deliver and perform its obligations in accordance with the terms of this Deed without the consent or approval of any other person other than any consent or approval which has been obtained; and
- 5.1.4 **Ownership of Further Charged Assets**: the assets charged to the Collateral Agent under clause 3 are beneficially owned by it free and clear of any encumbrance other than the charges created over the Mortgaged Property pursuant to clause 5 of the Debenture.

6 Fees and Expenses

6.1 Expenses

The Company shall pay to the Collateral Agent on demand all reasonable expenses incurred in the preparation and execution of this Deed.

6.2 Stamp and other duties

The Company shall pay all stamp, documentary, registration or other duties or taxes (including any duties or taxes payable by, or assessed on, the Secured Parties) imposed on or in connection with this Deed and shall indemnify the Secured Parties against any liability arising by reason of any delay or omission by the Company to pay such duties or taxes.

7 Miscellaneous

- 7.1 This Deed may be executed in any number of counterparts and by the different parties on separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original but all counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument.
- 7.2 References in this Deed to this Deed or any other document shall be construed as references to this Deed or that document as in force for the time being and as amended from time to time.
- 7.3 The parties agree, without prejudice to any other provisions of this Deed, to do such things and to execute whatever further documentation may reasonably be required by the Collateral Agent to perfect or complete the transactions contemplated by this Deed.
- 7.4 Save as amended by this Deed, the provisions of the Debenture shall continue in full force and effect and this Deed and the Debenture shall be read and construed as one instrument.
- 7.5 This Deed is intended to take effect as a deed notwithstanding that the Collateral Agent may have executed it under hand only.

8 Law

The Company

This Deed shall be governed by English law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Deed has been executed and delivered by or on behalf of the parties on the date stated at the beginning of this Deed.

Executed as a deed by Fazakerley Prison Services Limited acting by a director in the presence of:)))	
		Director	
Signature of witness:			
Name of witness:			
Address:		i	
·			
The Collateral Agent			
Executed as a deed b NatWest Markets plc a signatory in the preser	cting by an authorised		
		Authorised Signatory	
Signature of witness:	LW 141 S		
Name of witness:	· ·		
Address:	250 B1	SHOPSCATE	
	100	NO W	
	•••••		